

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
ASHEVILLE DIVISION**

USA FARM LABOR, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-96
)	
JULIE SU, in her official capacity as)	
Acting Secretary of Labor, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

B. Procedural Background.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. DOL May Use the OEWS Survey as a Wage Source for the AEWL....12

**A. DOL Acted Within its Statutory Authority in Adopting the
 OEWS as a Wage Source for the AEWL.....12**

**B. DOL Explained its Reasoning for Adopting the OEWS as a
 Wage Source for the AEWL14**

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Assert Any Viable Claims Against DOL.18

**A. DOL Was Not Statutorily Required to Consider Whether the
 AEWL Will Control Illegal Immigration18**

**B. DOL Adequately Explained its Decision-Making Process in the
 Final Rule.22**

**C. DOL’s Rulemaking Properly Considered Potential Costs to
 Employers.....22**

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>AFL-CIO v. Dole</i> , 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. N.C. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Florida Sugar Cane League v. Usery</i> , 531 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Kennecott v. U.S. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	12
<i>LivinRite, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	24, 25

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 17, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers (NCGA)</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	1, 3
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 828 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11, 17
<i>Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Walsh</i> , 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1, 16
<i>Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Rowland v. Marshall</i> , 650 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1981).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Sanitary Bd. of Charleston v. Wheeler</i> , 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>USA Farm Lab., Inc. v. Su</i> , 1:23-CV-00096-MR-WCM, — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2023 WL 6283333 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Farm Workers v. Solis</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
---------------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1101	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1188	2, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)	1, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(A)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B)	3, 12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(A)	3
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(b)	1

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

54 Fed. Reg. 28,037	9,
54 Fed. Reg. 28,046	9,
86 Fed. Reg. 68,174	5
88 Fed. Reg. 12,760	1, 5
88 Fed. Reg. 12,761	14, 15,
88 Fed. Reg. 12,768	6
88 Fed. Reg. 12,772	9, 23
88 Fed. Reg. 12,774	17

88 Fed. Reg. 12,775	9
88 Fed. Reg. 12,778	8, 22
88 Fed. Reg. 12,778-79.....	22
88 Fed. Reg. 12,779	7
88 Fed. Reg. 12,799	14
88 Fed. Reg. 12,785	23, 25
88 Fed. Reg. 12,786	9

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 82-414.....	3, 13
Pub. L. No. 99-603.....	2, 12, 19
Pub. L. No. 100-525.....	12, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOCUMENTS

H. Rep. 99-682	20, 21
S. Rep. 99-132.....	2, 4, 20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics</i> available at https://www.bls.gov/oes/oes_ques.htm at OEWS Data Overview (last visited Mar. 13, 2024).....	6, 7
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Standard Occupational Classification</i> available at https://www.bls.gov/soc/ (last visited Mar. 15, 2024).	7

U.S. Department of Labor, *H-2A ADVERSE EFFECT WAGE RATES, III. All Other Non-Range Occupations* available at <https://flag.dol.gov/wage-data/adverse-effect-wage-rates#allother> (last visited Mar. 13, 2024).15

U.S. Department of Labor, *National State Data May 2022* available at https://flag.dol.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/BLS-OEWS_National_State_Data_May%202022_Release.xlsx (last visited Mar. 13, 2024).16
